

Measure G1 Commission

David Kakishiba, Chairperson

Vacancy, Vice Chairperson

Misha Karigaca, Secretary

Vacancy, Member

Shaeonna Muhammad, Member

June 22, 2022

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act

Oversight Commission,

David Kakishiba, Chairperson Misha Karigaca, Secretary Shaeonna Muhammad, Member

Re: 2022-2023 District Middle Schools and Charter Middle Schools Grant Application

and Education Spending Plans (Awards)

ACTION REQUESTED:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2122-0241– Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - 2022-2023 Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on May 24, 2022, reviewed and approved 2022-2023 Middle School Grant Applications and Education Spending Plan for 13 Public Schools and 8 Charter Schools named herein.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2021-0241 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - 2022-2023 Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Awards).

Attachment: Resolution No. 2122-0241

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2122-0241

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - Recommendation - 2022-2023 District Middle Schools Grant Application and Education Spending Plan (Award)

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission on May 24, 2022, reviewed and approved 2022-2023 Grant Applications and Education Spending Plan (Award) as stated herein and hereby recommends approval of same, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education ("Board") hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission's recommended, Grant Application and Education Spending Plan Awards for the below named Charter and District Middle Schools for the 2022-2023 School Year:

File Number	District School	2021-2022 Grant Application / Full Funding
<u>22-1397</u>	ASCEND Charter School	\$94,399.64
22-1398	Aspire Golden State College Preparatory Academy	\$131,162.14
22-1399	Aspire Lionel Wilson College Preparatory Academy	\$109,394.18
<u>22-1401</u>	Coliseum College Preparatory Academy	\$224,606.98
22-1402	Community School for Creative Education	\$35,682.65
22-1403	Downtown Charter Academy	\$133,253.10
<u>22-1404</u>	Edna Brewer Middle School	\$235,184.04
<u>22-1405</u>	Elmhurst United Middle School	\$442,992.16
22-1407	Greenleaf (TK8) Elementary School	\$105,148.42
<u>22-1408</u>	KIPP Bridge Academy	\$100,309.35
22-1409	Lazear Charter Academy	\$90,676.14
22-1410	LIFE Academy	\$102,659.70
22-1411	Lighthouse Community Charter School	\$121,997.05
22-1413	Melrose Leadership Academy	\$60,973.64

22-1399	Montera Middle School	\$204,697.22
<u>22-1415</u>	Oakland Charter Academy	\$141,016.79
<u>22-1417</u>	Oakland Unity Middle	\$60,897.73
22-1418	Roosevelt Middle School	\$335,977.20
22-1419	Urban Promise Academy Middle School	\$224,606.98
22-1420	West Oakland Middle School	\$111,370.20
<u>22-1421</u>	Westlake Middle School	\$158,033.70

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate each Legislative File No. listed in column 1, of this Resolution, showing adoption of school's 2022-2023 Application and Spending Plans, by the Board (for purposes of full disclosure of the cumulative record of the transactions of the Measure G1 Commission and the Board, on each matter).

Passed by the following vote:	
PREFERETIAL AYES:	None
PREFERENTIAL NAYS:	None
PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:	None
AYES:	VanCedric Williams, Clifford Thompson, Aimee Eng, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis, President Gary Yee
NAYS:	Mike Hutchinson
ABSTAINED:	None
ABSENT:	None
RECUSED:	None

CERTIFICATION

We, Gary Yee and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at Regular Meeting held on the 22nd day of June 2022, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

Gary Yee President, Board of Education

850.4

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

If the have